Consent to exercise by Chief Judge of Power of Amendment. Prohibiting all Alienation of certain Native Land other than Alienation in favour of the Crown.

### BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 20th day of December, 1933.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

W HEREAS by subsection eight of section thirty-eight of the Native Land Act, 1931, it is enacted that in all cases where an order is dated more than five years previously to the receipt of the application, the Chief Judge of the Native Land Court shall first obtain the consent of the Governor-General in Council before making any order thereunder : And whereas application has been made to the Chief Judge

And whereas application has been made to the Chief Judge under the said section to amend the succession order made by the Native Land Court and described in the Schedule hereto:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the Chief Judge exercising with regard to the order mentioned and described in the Schedule hereto all and every the jurisdiction granted to him by the said section thirty-eight, and to the making of any such order or orders thereunder as may seem necessary or expedient.

### SCHEDULE.

DATE of order: 14th July, 1905. Name of deceased: Te Kereama (alias Papaka Ngahauporoaki). Name of land: Hamua Block.

> F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Exective Council.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 20th day of December, 1933.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENEBAL IN COUNCIL. ON the recommendation of the Native Land Settlement Board, referred to in section four hundred and forty-two of the Native Land Act, 1931, as modified by section seven of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1932, and in exercise of the power in this behalf conferred upon him by that section, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby prohibit all alienation of the Native land specified in the Schedule hereto other than alienation in favour of the Crown.

### SCHEDULE.

### KAWHIA NORTH SURVEY DISTRICT.

<b>D1</b>						Area.		
Block.					А.	R. P.		
Kawhia N					18	16		
Pakarikari	la			•••	99 -	3 11		
,,	1в 1	••	••	••	8	3 23		
,,	1в З	••	••		32	$3\ 26$		
,,	$2c \ l \ b$		• •		39	$3 \ 17$		
,,	3	•••			70	0 36		
,,	5 (Te	Kauere	Burial Res	erve)	$^{\circ}2$	0 0		
		F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.						

Lands taken for Purposes of Education.

# BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

# At the Government House at Wellington, this 20th day of December, 1933.

# Present :

## HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

BY virtue of section three hundred and fifty-seven of the Cook Islands Act, 1915, the Governor-General, with the advice of the Executive Council, doth hereby declare that the lands described in the Schedule hereto are hereby taken for the purposes of education.

## SCHEDULE.

FIRSTLY: All that parcel of land situate in the Island of Atiu, Cook Islands, containing three roods and thirty perches (3 roods 30 perches), be the same a little more or less, being the land named Section Number one hundred and thirty-five (No. 135), Atiu. The above-described parcel of land is delineated and edged red in the plan numbered 34, signed by the Resident Commissioner of Rarotonga, and deposited in the office of the Registrar of the High Court of the Cook Islands, at Rarotonga.

Secondly: All that parcel of land, situate in the Island of Atiu, Cook Islands, containing four perches (4 perches), be the same a little more or less, being part of the land named Section Number eighteen (No. 18), Atiu. The above-described parcel of land is delineated and edged blue in the plan numbered 34, signed by the Resident Commissioner of Rarotonga, and deposited in the office of the Registrar of the High Court of the Cook Islands, at Rarotonga.

## F. D. THOMSON,

Clerk of the Executive Council.

4